

## अखिल भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान, ऋषिकेश

All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Rishikesh - 249203

#AIIMS/RISHI/203/AO/O.O/2024/ 418

Date-12/04/2024

## OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: Declaration of Holiday on 19 April 2024- as closed holiday on account of General Election to Lok Sabha 2024-reg.

In view of the General Elections to Lok Sabha 2024 to be held on 19 April 2024 in Uttarakhand, a closed holiday is declared on 19 April 2024 at AIIMS Rishikesh, as per the Section 135 B of Representation of the People Act, 1951 and in pursuance of DoPT's O.M No. 12/01/2022-JCA, dated 05.04.2024 and O.M No. 12/14/99-JCA dated 10.10.2001.

- 2. However, Trauma/Emergency and life saving services will continue to run and HoD/In-charge are requested to ensure duty roster accordingly.
- 3. This issues with approval of Executive Director, AIIMS Rishikesh.

(Gaurav Badola)
Administrative Officer
AIIMS Rishikesh

Copy to: (For Kind Information)

1. PS to Executive Director (AIIMS Rishikesh)

2. Dean (A)/DDA/MS/FA/SE/Registrar/PRO/SAO/DDO/AO/NS

3. All HoDs/Incharge of Departments/ All Concerned Staff

4. Website Committee to upload at website

5. Guard File

Email: ao@aiimsrishikesh.edu.in Contact No: 0135-2462958